
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Pisinemo District FY 2012 Administration Budget Amendment #2 

in the amount of510,513.22) 

RESOLUTION NO. 12-198 

1 WHEREAS, theTohono O'odhamLegislativeCouncllherebyamends the Pisinemo DistrictFY2012 

2 DistrictAdministrationbudgettocoveroverexpendituresandanticipatedcostforthe 

3 

4 

5 

6 

remainder ofthe fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, the Pisinemo District Administration submitted a proposal to amend its FY 2012 

Budget by deducting certain line items and adding it to other Hne items; and 

WHEREAS, deductions were made from the following line items and amounts: 

7 610 Salaries 59,138.22 

8 640 Per Diem 51,375.00 

9 Total 510,513.22; and 

10 WHEREAS, the amount of510,513.22 was divided between the following line items; 

11 612 OccasionalAppointment 5 167.65 

12 810 Professional Services 510.345.57 

13 Total 510,513.22 

14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDthattheTohono O'odhamLegislativeCouncllherebysupports 

15 Pisinemo District Budget Amendment #2 in the amount of 510,513.22 and the base 

16 amount of51,660,996.79 does not change. 

17 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that any amendments affecting the funds or funding level shall be 

18 submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Nation 

19 Legislative/District Councll. 

20 The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councll on the 06TH Day 
21 ofJUNE! 2012ata meetingatwhich a quorumwaspresentwith a vote of2,780.60 FOR; -O-AGAINST; 
22 -0- NOT VOTING; and(03) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by Article VI, 
23 Section 1 (d)(2) and (3) ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted bythe Tohono 
24 O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
25 Indian AtTairs (Operations)on March 6, 1986,pursuanttoSection 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18,1934(48 
26 Stat. 984). 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

~ FRtlveCh~:D 




5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 

47 

48 

49 


RESOLUTION NO. 11-198 

(Appro"ring Pisinemo District FY 2011 Administration Bndget Amendment #2 in the amonnt of 

$10,;13.22) 

Page20f2 


Evonne WDson, Legislative Secretary 

~daYOr ~ ,2012. 
SaidResolntion fJiubmitted for ap oval to the office ofthe Cha:rr~auofthe Tohono O'odham 
Nation on the 'b day of • 2012 at ,,~V! o'clock, f .M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection f Article VII ofthe Constitutiou and willbecome effective 
upon his approval or upon his faDu e to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

[~PROVED ,2012 

[ I DISAPPROVED 

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

've Chairman 

TonONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the _h...:;:.Q__ day of 

II________' 2012, at o'clock, ~.M.~ 1..3::1 

Evonne wilsootLlSlatlve Secretary 

http:10,;13.22


RESOLUfION NO. 12-198 

ACTION: APPROVING PISINEMO DISTRICT FY 2012 ADMINISTRATION BUDGET AMENDMENT fI2 IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $10,513.22 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN OLIVIA VILLEGAS~LISTON SECOND: COUNCILMAN FREDERICK JOSE 

DATE: JUNE 06, 2012 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENT A T1VES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 171.0 X 

342.0 
(Roberta Harvey) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE X X 
(Vernon Smith) 171.0 

CHUKUfKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 151.10 X 

302.2 (Sara Mae Williams) 
2. BILLMAN LOPEZ 151.10 

( ) 
X 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 122.45 X 

244.9 ( ) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL (Absent) 122.45 
X 

(Louis L. Johnson) (Present) 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 113.35 X 

226.7 (Floyd Flores) 
2. PAMELA ANGHILL 113.35 

X 

(Roselda Lewis) X 

mCKIWAN I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ 93.15 X 

186.3 (Michelle Ortega) 
X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 93.15 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 100.35 X 

200.7 (Tony Murrietta) 
2. EDWARD MANUEL 100.35 

X 
(Gerald Fayuant) X 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 102.30 X 

204.6 ( ) 
2. JANA MONTANA 102.30 

X 

(Gloria Ramirez) 

1. HILARION CAMPUS 107.90 X 
SAN XAVIER (Racheal Vilson-Stoner) 

X 215.8 2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 107.90 
(Eugene Enis) X 

I. FRANCES B. STEPHENS(Absent) 84.90 X 
SCHUKTOAK (Anthony J. Rios)(Present) 

169.8 2. FREDERICK JOSE X 
(Phyllis Cachora) 84.90 

I. ARTHUR WILSON 237.85 X 
SELLS (Kimberly Mull) 

475.7 2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 237.85 
X 

( ) 

1. NICHOLAS JOSE 105.95 X 
SIFOIDAK ( ) 

211.9 2. MARY LOPEZ 105.95 
X 

( ) 

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780.60 -0­ -0­ [03] 


